

**No. 20-35472**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington (Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)  
No. 2:18-cv-01188-TSZ

---

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
SARAH P. HOGARTH  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
500 North Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 756-8000  
mkimberly@mwe.com  
shogarth@mwe.com

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered  
900 16th Street, NW  
Black Lives Matter Plaza  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 626-5800  
ashelley@milchev.com

ANDREW C. LIAZOS  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
200 Clarendon Street  
Boston, MA 02116  
Telephone: (617) 535-4038  
aliazos@mwe.com

GWENDOLYN C. PAYTON  
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton LLP  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 626-7713  
gpayton@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Counsel for Appellant The ERISA Industry Committee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction & Rule 35 Statement .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
A. ERISA Preemption & <i>Golden Gate</i> .....	4
B. The Ordinance .....	7
C. Procedural Background .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING .....	9
A. <i>Golden Gate</i> Created a Circuit Split, Which Has Since Deepened .....	10
B. The Question Whether <i>Golden Gate</i> Should Be Overruled Is a Matter of Tremendous National Importance.....	12
C. <i>Golden Gate</i> Conflicts with Numerous Supreme Court Precedents and Should Be Discarded.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	<i>Post</i>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	<i>Post</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	4, 12
<i>Airlines for America v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 21-cv-02341 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021) .....	14
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	4
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	1
<i>Dialysis Newco, Inc. v. Cmty. Health Sys. Grp. Health Plan</i> , 938 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	3, 18
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	16
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	12
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	4, 5, 18
<i>Golden Gate Restaurant Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	passim
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 558 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 7, 15, 16
<i>Local Union 598 v. J.A. Jones Constr. Co.</i> , 846 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir.), summarily <i>aff’d</i> , 488 U.S. 881 (1988).....	17
<i>Merit Constr. Alliance v. City of Quincy</i> , 759 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2014).....	2, 11, 12

<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	5
<i>S &amp; H Packing &amp; Sales Co. v. Tanimura Distrib., Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 446, 451 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 883 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	1, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1144.....	1, 5
S.F. Admin. Code § 14.3 (2007).....	6
Seattle Municipal Code § 14.28.....	1, 7, 8, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alek Felstiner, Case Note, <i>The Ninth Circuit Limits ERISA Preemption, Expands Pay-or-Play Options</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 473 (2008) .....	11
Mazda K. Antia, et al., <i>Overcoming ERISA As an Obstacle: The Ninth Circuit’s Approval of San Francisco’s Fair Share Legislation</i> , 2 J. Health & Life Sci. L. 115 (2009).....	11
Samuel C. Salganik, <i>What the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Can Teach Us About ERISA Preemption</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1482 (2009) .....	11

U.S. Census Bureau, *Statistical Abstract of the United States* § 8,  
Table 429 (2012), <https://perma.cc/ZK2U-Q6DV> .....13, 14
